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SUMMARY 

1. In accordance with the Constitution this application is brought before the Planning 
Committee Planning because the applicant is related to a member of staff.  Planning 
permission is sought for a single storey rear extension.  The main issues to consider 
are design and whether or not the proposal will have significant impacts on the 
residential amenity of neighbouring properties.   

 

RECOMMENDATION 

2. The application is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

 

DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 

Site description  

3. The application site relates to the rear of a semi-detached dwelling, no.2 
Chambers Close.  This is located within the Collinfield area of Kendal.  The pair 
of semi-detached dwellings have integral garages, off road parking and gardens 
front and rear.  The front and rear elevations are off-set. 

 
Proposal 

4. The application seeks planning permission for a single storey rear lean-to 
extension. The development will extend from the rear elevation for 3.8 metres  
and be 2.4 metres in width.  The sloped pitch roof will be 4 metres from the 
ground resulting in an eaves height of 2.5 metres.  The openings proposed are a 
roof light, patio doors and single window on the north elevation and two single 
windows on the west elevation.  As part of the proposed development an existing 
pedestrian door accessing the rear of the garage is being changed to patio 
doors.  This element of the proposal can be undertaken without the need for a 
planning application.  The proposed development will be finished in a mixture of 
materials to match the existing dwelling; rendered walls, tiled roof. 

 

HISTORICAL CONTEXT 

5. None post construction. 

 

CONSULTATIONS 

Kendal Town Council: 

6. No material objections but consideration should be taken as to potential 
overlooking as site visit was not possible. 

 
Neighbours: 

7. No comments received. 

 

POLICY ISSUES 



South Lakeland Core Strategy (CS): 

8. Policy CS1.1 – Sustainable development principles 

Policy CS8.2 – Protection and enhancement of landscape and settlement   
                         Character 
Policy CS8.10 – Design  

 
Development Management Development Plan Document (DM DPD): 

9. Policy DM1 – General Requirements for all Development 

Policy DM2 – Achieving Sustainable High Quality Design 

 
National Planning Policy Framework 2019 (NPPF): 

10. The protection of residential amenity in one or more of its various aspects is a 
material consideration in the determination of planning applications (paragraph 
127). 
 

Council Plan 2019 – 2024: 

11. This strategic document sets out South Lakeland District Council’s vision and 
strategy to improve prosperity ensuring a positive benefit for every part of our 
community; achieved by working together through key values of empowerment, 
excellence, open and transparent work to deliver balanced equal sustainable 
communities.  
 

ASSESSMENT 

12. The key issues that apply to this application are as follows: 

• Principle of development 

• Design  

• Neighbouring amenity impacts.  

 

Principle 

13. In accordance with the NPPF the Core Strategy Policies CS1.1 and CS1.2 set 
out the strategic locations for development by identifying a hierarchy of 
settlements.  Kendal is identified as a Principal Service Centre and the proposal 
concerns extending anexisting dwelling house.  As such, in principle, 
development is acceptable, subject to other relevant policy considerations being 
met. 

Design 

14. The overall requirements of Policies CS1.1, CS8.10, DM1 and DM2 require 
development to maintain, protect and promote existing landscape and built 
qualities and to respond appropriately to local and settlement character and 
reinforce and promote local distinctiveness. 



15. The proposed development is at the rear of the dwelling and is not in any public 
views therefore there will be no harm to settlement character. 

16. The design of the pair of dwellings is such that the front and rear elevations are 
off-set.  This has created a corner in the rear garden of the application site.  The 
rear elevation of no.1 Chambers Close extends 3.8 metres from the rear 
elevation of the application site.  The design proposes to utilise this space by 
creating a lean-to extension.  The proposal will extend 2.4 metres across the 
existing patio area and include patio doors for direct access to the garden. 

17. To maintain the character of the development, the proposed materials will match 
that of the existing dwellings. The design complements the character and 
appearance of the rear elevation of the dwelling and is considered to be 
appropriate in size and appearance. 

18. It is considered that the proposal accords with the aforementioned Policies.  

 

Residential Amenity  

19. Policy DM1 of the DM DPD states that development should ensure the delivery 

of acceptable levels of amenity, privacy and overshadowing for existing, 

neighbouring and future uses and occupants.  

20. In respect of amenity for the application site, the proposed development will 
cover almost half of the existing patio area; however, their remains adequate 
amenity space for the dwelling within the wider private rear garden. 

21. In respect of residential amenity of no.1 Chambers Close, the proposed 
development will not protrude beyond that dwelling’s rear elevation therefore 
there are no overlooking or loss of light issues. 

22. In respect of the residential amenity of no.3 Chambers Close, the proposed 
development is 5m from the nearest elevation and this elevation is formed by a 
double garage.  There is a timber screen fence between the two dwellings.  It is 
considered that there are no overlooking or loss of light issues. 

 

CONCLUSION 

23. The proposed development is modest in scale and relates well to the design and 
appearance of the existing dwelling house. It is not considered to give rise to 
unacceptable impacts upon neighbouring amenity. 

24. It is considered, therefore, that the proposed development accords with Policies 
CS1.1, CS8.2 and CS8.10 of the South Lakeland Core Strategy and Policies 
DM1 & DM2 of the Development Management Policies Development Plan 
Document (DM DPD) and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT subject to:- 

Condition (1) The development hereby permitted shall be completed within 3  
years from the date of this permission. 

Reason  To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 



Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

Condition (2) Condition (2)  The development hereby permitted shall be carried 
out in accordance with the following approved plans:  

K388-05-P Revision B, Plans and Elevations as Proposed, as 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority on June 1st 2020. 

K388-04-P Revision A, Plans and Elevations as Proposed, as 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority on April 1st 2020. 

K388-02-BP Block Plan as Proposed, as submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority on April 1st 2020. 

Reason  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

Condition  (3) The materials to be used in the construction of the external 
surfaces of the extension hereby permitted shall match those 
used in the existing building and shall be retained as such 
thereafter unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority. 

Reason  To ensure the extension respects the design of the parent 
building in accordance with Policy DM2 of the Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document and Policy 
CS8.10 of the South Lakeland Core Strategy. 

P & P 
Statement 

 In the exercise of its judgement in determining the appropriate 
balance of considerations, the Local Planning Authority has 
acted positively and proactively in determining this application 
proposal, taking into account all material considerations. Material 
considerations include planning policies and any representations 
that may have been received preceding the determination to 
grant planning permission in accordance with the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development as set out in the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  The Local Planning Authority is 
satisfied that its processes and practices are compatible with the 
Human Rights Act and the decisions of the European Court of 
Human Rights. 

 


